A STUDY ON CHILDREN OF INCARCERATED PARENTS: TOWARDS
THE DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY-
BASED PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT ACTIVITIES

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
The Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Guidance and Counseling

JEZREEL C. DEL ESPIRITU SANTO

December 2017



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: A STUDY OF CHILDREN WITH
INCARCERATED PARENTS:TOWARDS
THE DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY-
BASED PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT

ACTIVITIES
Author: JEZREEL C. DEL ESPIRITU SANTO
Degree: Master of Arts in Education
Major: Guidance and Counseling
Date of Completion: December 2017

This paper is aimed at developing a community-based psychosocial
support activities for children with parents in prison. Specifically, it is aimed
at finding out if parental incarceration affects the child’s emotional and
psychosocial condition as well as living condition. The study is Qualitative
in nature and employed Multiple Case Study as its method. Interview,
observation, and home visitation were used to assess the respondents of

the study in terms of the impact the parental imprisonment has on them.

Six elementary pupils ages 7 to 12 were the respondents of the

study. They were selected using the snowball technique.

Psychological tests such as Emotions Profile Index and Children’s
Apperception Test were given to the six respondents to measure the
emotional effect of incarceration to the children.Another test, Personality
Inventory for Children 2, was given to the caregivers of the respondents to

measure the psychosocial effects of incarceration to the children.



Findings of the study showed that parental incarceration affects
children’s living condition which affects their emotional and psychosocial

condition.

The study concludes that children with incarcerated parents do not
know how to identify and handle their emotions and they find it difficult to
relate to others. A community-based psychosocial support activities is

proposed purposely to address these.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page Number

TITLE PAGE

ABSTRACT 2
APPROVAL SHEET 4
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 5
TABLE OF CONTENTS 7
LIST OF TABLES 10
LIST OF FIGURES 10
Chapter

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND

Introduction 11

Conceptual Framework 16
Statement of Objectives 20
Assumptions of the Study 20
Scope and Delimitation of the Study 21
Significance of the Study 21
Definition of Terms 22

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature 24
Research Literature 29

Synthesis 40



3 METHODOLOGY
Research Design
Respondents of the Study
Research Instrument
Data Gathering Techniques
Data Gathering Procedure
Data Analysis

4 PRESENTATION, INTERPRETATION,
AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

Case 1
Case 2
Case 3
Case 4
Case 5
Case 6

Community-Based Psychosocial
Support Activities

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary
Conclusions
Recommendations

REFERENCES

42

43

43

46

47

48

50

53

56

58

61

63

70

79

81

82

84



APPENDICES

A Invitation Letter 94
B Consent 95
C Questions for Children 96
D Questions for Caregivers 98
E EPI Result 1 100
F EPI Result 2 101
G EPI Result 3 102
H EPI Result 4 103
| EPl Result 5 104
J EPI Result 6 105
K CAT Result 106
LPersonality Inventory 107

for Children 2 Result
M Transcript and Notes 109
N About the author 133

O Deed of Declaration 134



LIST OF TABLES
Table
1 Proposed Community-based
Psychosocial Support Activities

for Children of Incarcerated Parents

LIST OF FIGURES
Figure
1 Conceptual Framework of a Parent’s
Imprisonment and the Children’s
Emotional and PsychosocialCondition

after the Parent’s Incarceration

73

Page

Page

16

10





