A STUDY ON CHILDREN OF INCARCERATED PARENTS: TOWARDS THE DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY-BASED PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT ACTIVITIES

A Master's Thesis Presented to The Faculty of the College of Education Graduate Studies De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Master of Arts in Education Major in Guidance and Counseling

JEZREEL C. DEL ESPIRITU SANTO

December 2017

ABSTRACT

Title of the Research:	A STUDY OF CHILDREN WITH
	INCARCERATED PARENTS:TOWARDS
	THE DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY-
	BASED PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT
	ACTIVITIES
Author:	JEZREEL C. DEL ESPIRITU SANTO
Degree:	Master of Arts in Education
Major:	Guidance and Counseling
Date of Completion:	December 2017
Date of Completion:	December 2017

This paper is aimed at developing a community-based psychosocial support activities for children with parents in prison. Specifically, it is aimed at finding out if parental incarceration affects the child's emotional and psychosocial condition as well as living condition. The study is Qualitative in nature and employed Multiple Case Study as its method. Interview, observation, and home visitation were used to assess the respondents of the study in terms of the impact the parental imprisonment has on them.

Six elementary pupils ages 7 to 12 were the respondents of the study. They were selected using the snowball technique.

Psychological tests such as Emotions Profile Index and Children's Apperception Test were given to the six respondents to measure the emotional effect of incarceration to the children.Another test, Personality Inventory for Children 2, was given to the caregivers of the respondents to measure the psychosocial effects of incarceration to the children. Findings of the study showed that parental incarceration affects children's living condition which affects their emotional and psychosocial condition.

The study concludes that children with incarcerated parents do not know how to identify and handle their emotions and they find it difficult to relate to others. A community-based psychosocial support activities is proposed purposely to address these.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page Number
TITLE PAGE	U
ABSTRACT	2
APPROVAL SHEET	4
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS	7
LIST OF TABLES	10
LIST OF FIGURES	10
Chapter	
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
Introduction	11
Conceptual Framework	16
Statement of Objectives	20
Assumptions of the Study	20
Scope and Delimitation of the Study	21
Significance of the Study	21
Definition of Terms	22
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
Conceptual Literature	24
Research Literature	29
Synthesis	40

3 METHODOLOGY

	Research Design		
Respondents of the Study			43
	Research Instrument	43	
		Data Gathering Techniques	46
		Data Gathering Procedure	47
C		Data Analysis	48
	4	PRESENTATION, INTERPRETATION, AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	
		Case 1	50
		Case 2	53
		Case 3	56
		Case 4	58
		Case 5	61
		Case 6	63
		Community-Based Psychosocial Support Activities	70
5		SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
		Summary	79
		Conclusions	81
		Recommendations	82
REFERENCES		84	

APPENDICES

A Invitation Letter	94
B Consent	95
C Questions for Children	96
D Questions for Caregivers	98
E EPI Result 1	100
F EPI Result 2 G EPI Result 3	101
G EPI Result 3	102
H EPI Result 4	103
I EPI Result 5	104
J EPI Result 6	105
K CAT Result	106
LPersonality Inventory for Children 2 Result	107
M Transcript and Notes	109
N About the author	133
O Deed of Declaration	134

LIST OF TABLES

Table			Page	
1	1 Proposed Community-based 73			
Psychoso	cial Support Activities			
for Childre	en of Incarcerated Parents			
	LIST OF FIGURES			
Figure			Page	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Conceptual Framework of a Parent's	16
	Imprisonment and the Children's	
	Emotional and PsychosocialCondition	
	after the Parent's Incarceration	

10